

**RETURN BIDS TO:**  
**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**  
Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -  
TPSGC  
11 Laurier St./11, rue Laurier  
Place du Portage, Phase III  
Core 0A1 / Noyau 0A1  
Gatineau  
Québec  
K1A 0S5  
Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT**  
**MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address**  
**Raison sociale et adresse du**  
**fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**  
Armoured Vehicles Support/Soutien des véhicules  
blindés  
11 Laurier St./11, rue Laurier  
Place du Portage Phase III 6C1  
Gatineau  
Québec  
K1A 0S5

<b>Title - Sujet</b> Leopard 2 - IP Phase 2	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> W8476-134420/B	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 001
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> W8476-134420	<b>Date</b> 2013-10-11
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b> PW-\$\$BL-250-24031	
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> 250bl.W8476-134420	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> <b>on - le 2013-12-18</b>	
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b> <b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Cardinal, Benoît	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> 250bl
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (819) 956-1680 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> (819) 956-0648
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b>	

**Instructions: See Herein**

**Instructions: Voir aux présentes**

<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	<b>Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name and Address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> <b>Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm</b> <b>(type or print)</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/</b> <b>de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>

---

**Amendment 001 to solicitation W8476-134420/B is issued to respond to bidder questions, to extend the solicitation bid closing date and to provide clarification concerning line item 1001 of Annex 'A'.**

**1. Bidder's questions and answers**

Question 1

Is it Canada's intention to award contracts before the end of 2013 or will contracts most likely be awarded in 2014? The planned contract awards period is important for pricing purposes: if contracts are most likely to be awarded in 2014, provisions would have to be made to include an inflation correction in the offered prices.

Answer 1

The planned contract award date is early 2014. Suppliers must propose firm prices (inclusive of inflation provisions) for each line item per Annex.

Question 2

Annex A, position 1001: is it possible to quote transmissions for the Leopard 2A6 (i.e. a transmission with reinforced brakes) instead of 'standard' transmission for the 2A4? The availability of legacy A4 transmissions may be problematic.

Answer 2

The material supplied must conform to the latest issue of the applicable drawing, specification and/or part number that is in effect on the bid solicitation closing date. The requested NSN is for the transmission that is common to all variants. All ECPs (Engineering Change Proposals) have to be included (i.e. the enhanced service brake) and must form part of the offer.

Question 3

Is it possible to extend the closing date until 18 December 2013?

Answer 3

The client has accepted to extend the solicitation closing date to 18 December 2013. No further extensions will be granted.

Question 4

In Part 3, 2. Basis of selection a) you write: "Bidders may bid on any or all of the Annex(es)." Are partial filled out Annex(es) allowed or does it mean that Bidders have to submit prices for all items of one or any Annex(es)?

Answer 4

As stated in Part 3, 2. Basis of selection a) "(...) The bidder **must** provide a unit price for **each line item per Annex** as well as the total aggregate price in Annex F." Bidders must submit unit prices for each (all) items of one or any of the Annex(es).

Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation

W8476-134420/B

Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client

W8476-134420

Amd. No. - N° de la modif.

001

File No. - N° du dossier

250b1W8476-134420

Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur

250b1

CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME

---

**2. The Request for Proposal (RFP) is amended as follows:**

At "Solicitation Closes", page 1 of 26 of the Request for Proposal.

Delete solicitation closing date: 2013-11-20

Insert solicitation closing date: 2013-12-18

**3. Annex "A" is amended as follows:**

In the Annex "A" tab, line item 1001, under the "Item Description" column of the Excel spreadsheet titled "IPPhase2EN.xls".

Delete: Transmission A4

Insert: Transmission

**ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED**